

No. 11-1200

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TASH HEPTING, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

AT&T CORP., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR
CARRIER RESPONDENTS**

BRENDAN V. SULLIVAN, JR.
JOHN G. KESTER
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 434-5000
Counsel for Sprint

MICHAEL K. KELLOGG
Counsel of Record
GREGORY G. RAPAWY
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(mkellogg@khhte.com)
*Counsel for AT&T
and Verizon*

September 4, 2012

(Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover)

BRADFORD A. BERENSON
ERIC A. SHUMSKY
ERIC D. MCARTHUR
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

BRUCE A. ERICSON
KEVIN M. FONG
PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW
PITTMAN LLP
50 Fremont Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 983-1000
Counsel for AT&T

RANDOLPH D. MOSS
SAMIR C. JAIN
BRIAN M. BOYNTON
CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000
Counsel for Verizon

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	10
I. PETITIONERS ALLEGE NO CIRCUIT CONFLICT	10
II. PETITIONERS FAIL TO SHOW ANY CONFLICT BETWEEN THE DECI- SION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS AND ANY DECISION OF THIS COURT	12
III. THE DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS WAS CORRECT	15
A. The Attorney General’s Certification Did Not “Repeal” Anything	15
B. Section 802 Is Far from “Unprece- dented”	17
C. Section 802 Properly Applies to State Law and Federal Constitutional Claims	21
D. Section 802 Does Not Violate the Nondelegation Doctrine.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Acree v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 370 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Benedict v. City of New York</i> , 250 U.S. 321 (1919)	23
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985)	17, 21, 26
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	7, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	18
<i>Department of Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988)	17, 27
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	23
<i>Field v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892)	16
<i>Grand Jury Proceedings, In re</i> , 860 F.2d 11 (2d Cir. 1988)	20
<i>Grubb v. Public Utils. Comm'n of Ohio</i> , 281 U.S. 470 (1930)	24
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995)	19
<i>Hepting v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 439 F. Supp. 2d 974 (N.D. Cal. 2006), <i>remanded</i> , 539 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008).....	2
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	22
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	7, 18, 20

<i>Jewel v. NSA</i> , 673 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2011).....	9, 14
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972)	18
<i>Lichter v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 742 (1948).....	25
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	26
<i>Northrop Corp. v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 751 F.2d 395 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	21
<i>Owens v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 531 F.3d 884 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	22
<i>Railroad Comm’n of Texas v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941)	23
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	21
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beatty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009).....	19, 20
<i>Snapp v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 507 (1980)	27
<i>Supreme Court of Virginia v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 719 (1980).....	23
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991)	25
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	25, 26
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984).....	11
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953).....	21
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 499 U.S. 160 (1991)	17
<i>United States v. Witkovich</i> , 353 U.S. 194 (1957).....	27
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	24
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	8, 25, 26

<i>Williamson v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1131 (2011).....	22
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	22
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	24, 25
<i>Ye v. Zemin</i> , 383 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	27

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const.:

Art. I.....	10
§ 1.....	26
§ 7.....	1, 18
Cl. 2	15
Art. II	20
Art. III.....	8, 28
Amend. I.....	23
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 551 <i>et seq.</i>	6, 7
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2679(d)	17
Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1978, 50 U.S.C. § 1801 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 12, 13, 28
§ 109, 50 U.S.C. § 1809.....	14
§ 110, 50 U.S.C. § 1810.....	14
§ 702, 50 U.S.C. § 1881a.....	28
§ 802, 50 U.S.C. § 1885a.....	2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 27

§ 802(a), 50 U.S.C. § 1885a(a)	3, 5, 6
§ 802(a)(1)-(3), 50 U.S.C. § 1885a(a)(1)-(3)	3
§ 802(a)(4), 50 U.S.C. § 1885a(a)(4)	3, 11
§ 802(a)(5), 50 U.S.C. § 1885a(a)(5)	3
§ 802(b), 50 U.S.C. § 1885a(b)	3
§ 802(c), 50 U.S.C. § 1885a(c).....	4
§ 802(f), 50 U.S.C. § 1885a(f).....	4
Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1978 Amendments Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110- 261, 122 Stat. 2436	2
§ 201, 122 Stat. 2468	2
Line Item Veto Act of 1996, 2 U.S.C. § 691 <i>et seq.</i> (Supp. II 1996)	13, 14
2 U.S.C. § 691(a) (Supp. II 1996)	13
2 U.S.C. § 691e(4)(B)-(C) (Supp. II 1996)	14
Westfall Act, Pub. L. No. 100-694, 102 Stat. 4563.....	19
28 U.S.C. § 2679(d)(1).....	19
18 U.S.C. § 2511.....	14
18 U.S.C. § 2520.....	14
18 U.S.C. § 2707.....	14
18 U.S.C. § 6002.....	20
18 U.S.C. § 6003.....	18, 20
21 U.S.C. § 811(h)(1).....	25
28 U.S.C. § 516.....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	15, 22
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	23

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. No. 110-209 (2007)4, 5, 17, 21

OTHER MATERIALS

Compl., *Jewel v. NSA*, No. C 06-1791 VRW
(N.D. Cal. filed Sept. 18, 2008) 14
